STATE OF CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

In the Matter of the Petition of Tuolumne County Water District No. 1 for Review of Action of the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region

Order No. 72-12

By letter dated February 17, 1972, the Tuolumne County Water District No. 1 informed the State Water Resources Control Board that it desired to appeal from an action of the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region, in adopting a cease and desist order against the district on January 28, 1972 (Order No. 72-147). The district was allowed until March 25 to file a completed petition for review containing the information required by the California Administrative Code, Title 23, Section 2050. This time was subsequently extended to May 15, 1972.

By letter dated May 24, 1972, the district requested a further extension of time on the ground that it was attempting to reach an agreement with the regional board staff concerning measures that would result in modification of the cease and desist order.

The fact that more time is needed to reach an agreement that would result in modification of the order is not cause for failure of the district to file an amended petition within the time previously allowed.

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the petition of Tuolumne County Water District No. 1 for review of Order No. 72-147 of the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region, is dismissed.

Adopted as the order of the State Water Resources Control Board at a meeting duly called and held at Los Angeles, California.

Dated: July 6, 1972